;provided, however, this indemnity and release shall not apply to the extent that the liability or expense 
arises from or is in connection with the Agency's failure to comply with law or the Agency's negligence or 
misconduct. In no event will Applicant's indemnity obligations exceed Twenty-One Million Dollars 
($21,000,000). 

Addendum 13-B 

The indemnity set forth above is subject to the following conditions: (A) Agency will provide written notice 
to Applicant within ten (10) business days after receiving notice of any third party claim, demand or other 
suit (provided that failure to provide timely notice shall not affect or limit Applicant's obligations with